
THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Award Winners

Pos No. Driver/Co-Driver Nat. Class Vehicle Total Time Diff. Leader Overall Pos

Overall Awards
1 2 Derek McGARRITY/James McKEE GB A8 Subaru Impreza S12B 2:15:27.2 1
2 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL A8 Ford Focus WRC 2:16:00.7 0:33.5 2
3 7 Alastair FISHER/Marshall CLARKE GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:16:16.3 0:49.1 3

Award - Group N Category Overall - WJ Kinnear Trophy
1 7 Alastair FISHER/Marshall CLARKE GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:16:16.3 3
2 11 Neil McCANCE/Sean FERRIS GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:25:24.2 9:07.9 6
3 14 Brendan CUMISKEY/Conor FOLEY IRL N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:26:29.5 10:13.2 7

Class N2
No finisher eligible

Class N3
1 45 Stephen WRIGHT/Paul McGEE IRL N3 Ford Fiesta ST 2:33:26.7 15
2 49 Glenda BOYLE/Kylie BOYLE IRL N3 Honda Civic 3:04:37.4 31:10.7 23

Class N4
1 7 Alastair FISHER/Marshall CLARKE GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:16:16.3 3
2 11 Neil McCANCE/Sean FERRIS GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:25:24.2 9:07.9 6
3 14 Brendan CUMISKEY/Conor FOLEY IRL N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:26:29.5 10:13.2 7

Class A5
No finisher eligible

Class A6
1 23 Mark DONNELLY/Paddy ROBINSON GB A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:30:11.7 11
2 19 Martin McCORMACK/Dai ROBERTS GB A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:30:17.5 0:05.8 13
3 21 Adrian McELHINNEY/Shane BUCKLEY IRL A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:31:39.5 1:27.8 14

Class A7
No finisher eligible

Class A8
1 2 Derek McGARRITY/James McKEE GB A8 Subaru Impreza S12B 2:15:27.2 1
2 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL A8 Ford Focus WRC 2:16:00.7 0:33.5 2

Award - Ladies Award - The O'Connor Rouke Trophy
1 49 Glenda BOYLE/Kylie BOYLE IRL N3 Honda Civic 3:04:37.4 23

Award - The Ulster Automobile Club Trophy
1 2 Derek McGARRITY/James McKEE GB A8 Subaru Impreza S12B 2:15:27.2 1

Award - Northern Ireland Crew - H.A. Bryson Trophy
1 2 Derek McGARRITY/James McKEE GB A8 Subaru Impreza S12B 2:15:27.2 1

Award - Republic of Ireland Crew - Castlereagh 1996 Trophy
1 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL A8 Ford Focus WRC 2:16:00.7 2

Award - First driver resident England, Scotland or Wales - Oonagh Reid Trophy
No finisher eligible

Award - First Continent of Europe Crew - The Swedish Drivers Trophy
No finisher eligible

Award - Allen T. Loughridge Spirit of the Rally Award
1 7 Alastair FISHER/Marshall CLARKE GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:16:16.3 3
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Final Classification

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 2 Derek McGARRITY/James McKEE GB/GB A8 1 Subaru Impreza S12B 2:15:27.2 2:15:27.2
2 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL/IRL A8 2 Ford Focus WRC 2:16:00.7 2:16:00.7 0:33.5 
3 7 Alastair FISHER/Marshall CLARKE GB/GB N4 1 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:16:16.3 2:16:16.3 0:49.1 
4 4 Aaron MACHALE/Eugene O'DONNELL IRL/IRL A8 3 Ford Focus WRC 2:20:59.5 2:20:59.5 5:32.3 
5 15 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Tony McDAID IRL/IRL A8 4 Subaru Impreza WRC 2:21:42.4 2:21:42.4 6:15.2 
6 11 Neil McCANCE/Sean FERRIS GB/GB N4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:25:24.2 2:25:24.2 9:57.0 
7 14 Brendan CUMISKEY/Conor FOLEY IRL/IRL N4 3 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:26:29.5 2:26:29.5 11:02.3 
8 10 Alan RING/Adrian DEASY IRL/IRL N4 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:28:02.0 2:28:02.0 12:34.8 
9 17 Sam MOFFETT/James O'REILLY IRL/IRL N4 5 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:28:27.7 2:28:27.7 13:00.5 

10 12 John McGLAUGHLIN/C HENDERSON GB/GB N4 6 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:27:40.6 2:30.0 2:30:10.6 14:43.4 
11 23 Mark DONNELLY/Paddy ROBINSON GB/GB A6 1 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:30:11.7 2:30:11.7 14:44.5 
12 30 Geoff McMAHON/Rob GRAHAM GB/GB N4 7 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:30:16.6 2:30:16.6 14:49.4 
13 19 Martin McCORMACK/Dai ROBERTS GB/GB A6 2 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:30:17.5 2:30:17.5 14:50.3 
14 21 Adrian McELHINNEY/S BUCKLEY IRL/IRL A6 3 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:31:39.5 2:31:39.5 16:12.3 
15 45 Stephen WRIGHT/Paul McGEE IRL/IRL N3 1 Ford Fiesta ST 2:33:26.7 2:33:26.7 17:59.5 
16 40 Kieron DALY/Frank CURTIN IRL/IRL A6 4 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:35:51.0 2:35:51.0 20:23.8 
17 25 Andrew BUSHE/Emmett SHERRY GB/IRL A6 5 Citroen C2 S1600 2:37:15.0 2:37:15.0 21:47.8 
18 34 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB/GB N4 8 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:40:12.6 0:50.0 2:41:02.6 25:35.4 
19 46 Andrew FANNING/Alan McCORMACK IRL/IRL A6 6 Ford Puma 2:41:32.2 2:41:32.2 26:05.0 
20 22 Shane BUCKLEY/Thomas MAGUIRE IRL/IRL A6 7 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:44:18.7 1:00.0 2:45:18.7 29:51.5 
21 29 S BALLANTINE/D O'CALLAGHAN GB/IRL N4 9 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:46:26.5 2:46:26.5 30:59.3 
22 37 Joseph McGONIGLE/Niall BURNS IRL/IRL A6 8 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:58:08.3 2:58:08.3 42:41.1 
23 49 Glenda BOYLE/Kylie BOYLE IRL/IRL N3 2 Honda Civic 3:03:37.4 1:00.0 3:04:37.4 49:10.2 
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Results by Competition Number

No. Pos Entrant

Driver/Co-driver

Nat. Class Class

Posn.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

1 2 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL/IRL A8 2 Ford Focus WRC 2:16:00.7 2:16:00.7 0:33.5 
2 1 Derek McGARRITY/James McKEE GB/GB A8 1 Subaru Impreza S12B 2:15:27.2 2:15:27.2
3 Tim McNULTY/Paul KIELY IRL/IRL A8 Subaru Impreza S12B In field SS13
4 4 Aaron MACHALE/Eugene O'DONNELL IRL/IRL A8 3 Ford Focus WRC 2:20:59.5 2:20:59.5 5:32.3 
5 Kevin BARRETT/Sean MULLALLY IRL/IRL A8 Subaru Impreza S11 Retired SS2
6 Craig BREEN/Gareth ROBERTS IRL/GB N4 Ford Fiesta S2000 Retired SS3
7 3 Alastair FISHER/Marshall CLARKE GB/GB N4 1 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:16:16.3 2:16:16.3 0:49.1 
8 Garry JENNINGS/David MOYNIHAN GB/IRL N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 Did not start day 2
9 Richard CATHCART/Martin BRADY GB/IRL N4 Subaru Impreza N12B Retired SS15

10 8 Alan RING/Adrian DEASY IRL/IRL N4 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:28:02.0 2:28:02.0 12:34.8 
11 6 Neil McCANCE/Sean FERRIS GB/GB N4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:25:24.2 2:25:24.2 9:57.0 
12 10 John McGLAUGHLIN/C HENDERSON GB/GB N4 6 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:27:40.6 2:30.0 2:30:10.6 14:43.4 
14 7 Brendan CUMISKEY/Conor FOLEY IRL/IRL N4 3 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:26:29.5 2:26:29.5 11:02.3 
15 5 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Tony McDAID IRL/IRL A8 4 Subaru Impreza WRC 2:21:42.4 2:21:42.4 6:15.2 
17 9 Sam MOFFETT/James O'REILLY IRL/IRL N4 5 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:28:27.7 2:28:27.7 13:00.5 
19 13 Martin McCORMACK/Dai ROBERTS GB/GB A6 2 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:30:17.5 2:30:17.5 14:50.3 
20 Robert BARRABLE/D CONNOLLY IRL/IRL A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max Did not start day 2
21 14 Adrian McELHINNEY/S BUCKLEY IRL/IRL A6 3 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:31:39.5 2:31:39.5 16:12.3 
22 20 Shane BUCKLEY/Thomas MAGUIRE IRL/IRL A6 7 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:44:18.7 1:00.0 2:45:18.7 29:51.5 
23 11 Mark DONNELLY/Paddy ROBINSON GB/GB A6 1 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:30:11.7 2:30:11.7 14:44.5 
24 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/D GARROND GB/GB A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max Retired SS7
25 17 Andrew BUSHE/Emmett SHERRY GB/IRL A6 5 Citroen C2 S1600 2:37:15.0 2:37:15.0 21:47.8 
27 Conor HARVEY/Gerard CALLAGHAN IRL/IRL A7 Honda Civic R3 Retired SS1
28 Tommy DOYLE/Liam MOYNIHAN IRL/IRL A7 Renault Clio R3 Did not start day 2
29 21 S BALLANTINE/D O'CALLAGHAN GB/IRL N4 9 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:46:26.5 2:46:26.5 30:59.3 
30 12 Geoff McMAHON/Rob GRAHAM GB/GB N4 7 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:30:16.6 2:30:16.6 14:49.4 
32 Willie MAVITTY/Brian DANIELS GB/GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 Stopped in SS12
34 18 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB/GB N4 8 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:40:12.6 0:50.0 2:41:02.6 25:35.4 
36 Liam EGAN/Peter WARD IRL/IRL N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 Retired after SS15
37 22 Joseph McGONIGLE/Niall BURNS IRL/IRL A6 8 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:58:08.3 2:58:08.3 42:41.1 
38 Declan LEONARD/Domhnall LENNON GB/GB A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max Retired SS3
40 16 Kieron DALY/Frank CURTIN IRL/IRL A6 4 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:35:51.0 2:35:51.0 20:23.8 
41 David CARNEY/Ray FITZPATRICK IRL/IRL A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max Did not start day 2
43 Barry GREER/Suzanne WRIGHT GB/IRL A6 Ford Fiesta R2 Retired on road to SS13
44 Desmond HENRY/John ROWAN GB/GB N3 Ford Fiesta ST Retired on road to SS14
45 15 Stephen WRIGHT/Paul McGEE IRL/IRL N3 1 Ford Fiesta ST 2:33:26.7 2:33:26.7 17:59.5 
46 19 Andrew FANNING/Alan McCORMACK IRL/IRL A6 6 Ford Puma 2:41:32.2 2:41:32.2 26:05.0 
47 John Paul QUIGLEY/Emmett KELLY IRL/IRL N2 Honda Civic Did not start day 2
48 Otto GROPLER/Chrystal CULKEEN IRL/IRL A5 Ford KA Retired in service
49 23 Glenda BOYLE/Kylie BOYLE IRL/IRL N3 2 Honda Civic 3:03:37.4 1:00.0 3:04:37.4 49:10.2 
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 1
Doughary 1

SS 2

McGaffins Corner 1

SS 3
Kingsmill 1

SS 4

Tyrones Ditches 1

SS 5
Doughary 2

SS 6

McGaffins Corner 2

SS 7
Kingsmill 2

SS 8

Tyrones Ditches 2

SS 9
Glaskermore

1 Gareth MACHALE IRL A8 7:55.1 7:43.6 9:02.3 10:08.2 7:53.6 7:58.7 7:55.3 9:45.8 17:25.8 
2 Derek McGARRITY GB A8 7:39.6 7:40.9 8:44.7 9:32.2 7:50.7 8:00.8 8:16.9 9:36.0 17:39.0 
3 Tim McNULTY IRL A8 7:30.9 7:33.7 8:31.4 9:41.6 8:53.1 8:02.0 8:04.6 9:36.2 17:59.3 
4 Aaron MACHALE IRL A8 8:58.9 8:21.9 8:52.0 9:58.5 7:55.5 8:20.9 8:20.0 9:56.0 18:18.9 
5 Kevin BARRETT IRL A8 7:58.9 Retired SS2
6 Craig BREEN IRL N4 7:46.9 7:52.0 Retired SS3
7 Alastair FISHER GB N4 7:48.1 7:44.3 8:29.3 9:32.4 7:45.8 7:55.6 8:04.1 9:31.2 17:56.9 
8 Garry JENNINGS GB N4 8:02.6 8:01.4 8:24.6 9:34.1 8:03.7 8:05.5 8:10.7 9:33.4 22:25.8 
9 Richard CATHCART GB N4 8:01.5 7:57.8 8:33.9 10:00.8 7:59.1 8:13.7 8:11.3 9:38.9 18:34.7 

10 Alan RING IRL N4 8:06.7 8:12.1 9:23.7 10:02.1 8:06.7 8:24.9 8:35.8 11:29.8 21:48.6 
11 Neil McCANCE GB N4 8:00.9 8:02.7 8:57.5 11:35.6 8:09.6 8:19.4 8:44.3 10:14.8 19:01.9 
12 John McGLAUGHLIN GB N4 8:19.5 8:14.9 8:55.0 10:01.8 8:13.2 8:13.9 8:29.4 10:01.5 18:32.6 
14 Brendan CUMISKEY IRL N4 8:33.2 8:25.1 8:55.0 10:19.9 8:32.4 8:43.5 8:46.3 10:32.5 19:49.4 
15 Daragh O'RIORDAN IRL A8 7:45.4 7:46.4 8:38.3 9:51.3 8:01.2 8:04.8 8:55.9 10:26.3 18:54.9 
17 Sam MOFFETT IRL N4 8:18.5 8:25.3 9:09.5 10:10.6 8:50.2 9:16.9 8:49.2 10:30.1 20:17.8 
19 Martin McCORMACK GB A6 8:29.3 8:12.0 9:00.5 9:58.4 8:15.7 8:13.8 8:41.4 10:00.7 18:39.3 
20 Robert BARRABLE IRL A6 8:16.8 8:17.7 9:03.6 10:20.2 8:23.6 8:16.1 8:35.9 10:13.7 22:25.8 
21 Adrian McELHINNEY IRL A6 8:37.2 8:35.9 9:42.1 11:05.9 8:51.9 8:55.5 9:16.8 11:11.7 20:03.3 
22 Shane BUCKLEY IRL A6 8:30.6 8:23.0 9:02.5 10:16.1 8:23.3 8:17.1 8:46.4 11:17.7 24:45.9 
23 Mark DONNELLY GB A6 8:22.7 8:28.7 8:54.5 10:18.8 8:19.5 8:21.0 8:41.6 10:27.1 20:28.4 
24 Andrew HOCKRIDGE GB A6 8:24.3 8:20.0 11:52.1 11:14.0 9:03.3 8:56.3 Retired SS7
25 Andrew BUSHE GB A6 8:12.4 8:16.4 8:57.8 10:02.3 8:12.0 8:06.4 8:46.6 10:17.2 31:04.1 
27 Conor HARVEY IRL A7 Retired SS1
28 Tommy DOYLE IRL A7 8:22.0 8:20.7 9:02.2 10:16.1 8:06.9 8:07.3 8:43.5 10:19.0 22:25.8 
29 Stanley BALLANTINE GB N4 8:28.3 8:19.5 8:50.5 10:16.2 12:45.8 12:55.6 12:55.3 14:31.2 22:25.8 
30 Geoff McMAHON GB N4 8:33.7 9:07.0 8:46.5 10:14.5 8:30.6 8:28.5 9:14.7 10:50.7 19:52.9 
32 Willie MAVITTY GB N4 8:38.8 8:29.8 9:05.5 10:34.8 8:40.2 8:37.7 9:14.8 11:08.5 20:23.7 
34 Rory BYRNE GB N4 8:26.3 9:06.8 9:03.3 10:27.0 8:42.9 8:41.4 12:55.3 14:31.2 22:25.8 
36 Liam EGAN IRL N4 8:41.5 8:38.6 13:24.6 14:32.2 12:45.8 12:55.6 12:55.3 14:31.2 22:25.8 
37 Joseph McGONIGLE IRL A6 8:40.5 9:00.2 13:24.6 14:32.2 12:45.8 12:55.6 12:55.3 14:31.2 22:25.8 
38 Declan LEONARD GB A6 9:15.9 9:41.9 Retired SS3
40 Kieron DALY IRL A6 8:49.1 8:51.0 9:46.0 11:06.0 9:01.1 9:00.8 9:28.8 11:23.0 20:29.3 
41 David CARNEY IRL A6 9:06.7 9:13.8 10:10.7 11:24.5 15:32.9 9:06.3 9:38.0 11:02.6 22:25.8 
43 Barry GREER GB A6 9:55.9 10:04.3 11:03.8 12:37.2 12:45.8 12:55.6 12:55.3 14:31.2 22:25.8 
44 Desmond HENRY GB N3 8:46.5 9:01.8 9:14.6 10:37.3 11:15.2 12:41.8 12:55.3 14:31.2 22:25.8 
45 Stephen WRIGHT IRL N3 8:42.7 8:36.7 9:18.1 10:26.4 8:41.6 8:42.7 9:36.3 10:59.8 21:22.7 
46 Andrew FANNING IRL A6 9:11.0 9:18.2 10:08.6 11:22.1 9:01.4 9:12.0 10:12.6 11:54.5 21:56.7 
47 John Paul QUIGLEY IRL N2 9:11.0 9:04.0 9:49.0 11:13.8 9:11.1 9:30.4 9:55.9 11:47.8 34:07.3 
48 Otto GROPLER IRL A5 12:30.9 12:33.7 13:24.6 14:32.2 12:45.8 12:55.6 12:55.3 14:31.2 22:25.8 
49 Glenda BOYLE IRL N3 9:14.3 9:04.7 10:01.8 14:32.2 12:45.8 12:55.6 12:55.3 14:31.2 22:25.8 

Times set under Super Rally are shown as 12:34.5 .  
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Stage Times

No. Driver Nat. Class SS 10
Fincarn Hill 1

SS 11

Coolcair 1

SS 12
Cornoonagh Hill 1

SS 13

Fincarn Hill 2

SS 14
Coolcair 2

SS 15

Cornoonagh Hill 2

Penalties

1 Gareth MACHALE IRL A8 7:38.7 8:18.3 9:13.9 7:29.1 8:21.7 9:10.6 
2 Derek McGARRITY GB A8 7:49.1 8:30.7 9:05.1 7:35.9 8:23.7 9:01.9 
3 Tim McNULTY IRL A8 7:38.0 8:31.0 9:15.7 In field SS13
4 Aaron MACHALE IRL A8 7:54.7 8:43.8 9:42.0 7:48.1 8:32.6 9:15.7 
5 Kevin BARRETT IRL A8 Retired SS2
6 Craig BREEN IRL N4 Retired SS3
7 Alastair FISHER GB N4 7:52.9 8:36.0 9:39.5 7:39.4 8:30.0 9:10.8 
8 Garry JENNINGS GB N4 Did not start day 2
9 Richard CATHCART GB N4 8:04.1 9:13.6 9:36.3 7:36.4 9:13.7 Retired SS15

10 Alan RING IRL N4 8:11.7 9:05.0 9:55.6 8:02.4 8:53.5 9:43.4 
11 Neil McCANCE GB N4 8:10.8 9:06.4 10:22.9 8:04.5 8:50.0 9:42.9 
12 John McGLAUGHLIN GB N4 8:18.3 11:46.4 11:42.6 8:11.6 9:03.6 9:36.3 2:30.0 
14 Brendan CUMISKEY IRL N4 8:15.5 9:04.9 9:52.7 8:06.6 8:53.6 9:38.9 
15 Daragh O'RIORDAN IRL A8 7:54.9 10:08.0 9:37.6 7:49.6 8:31.5 9:16.3 
17 Sam MOFFETT IRL N4 8:27.1 9:05.2 10:07.8 8:17.3 9:07.4 9:34.8 
19 Martin McCORMACK GB A6 8:18.0 9:11.1 10:04.0 12:50.6 10:50.1 9:32.6 
20 Robert BARRABLE IRL A6 Did not start day 2
21 Adrian McELHINNEY IRL A6 8:37.3 9:28.8 10:03.6 8:20.0 9:10.2 9:39.3 
22 Shane BUCKLEY IRL A6 19:22.6 9:34.6 10:17.6 8:28.8 9:08.3 9:44.2 1:00.0 
23 Mark DONNELLY GB A6 8:35.8 9:24.0 10:16.7 9:01.4 9:57.7 10:33.8 
24 Andrew HOCKRIDGE GB A6 Retired SS7
25 Andrew BUSHE GB A6 8:40.7 9:12.5 10:14.4 8:13.9 9:02.5 9:55.8 
27 Conor HARVEY IRL A7 Retired SS1
28 Tommy DOYLE IRL A7 Did not start day 2
29 Stanley BALLANTINE GB N4 8:23.2 9:24.3 10:08.6 8:18.2 9:06.8 9:37.2 
30 Geoff McMAHON GB N4 8:34.9 9:31.0 10:34.4 8:30.8 9:27.2 9:59.2 
32 Willie MAVITTY GB N4 8:27.0 9:26.2 Stopped in SS12
34 Rory BYRNE GB N4 8:45.0 9:40.7 10:04.8 8:26.6 9:16.4 9:39.1 0:50.0 
36 Liam EGAN IRL N4 8:55.0 9:47.6 10:41.7 8:40.4 9:30.8 10:10.2 N4
37 Joseph McGONIGLE IRL A6 8:47.3 10:03.5 10:26.9 8:27.8 9:15.1 9:56.5 
38 Declan LEONARD GB A6 Retired SS3
40 Kieron DALY IRL A6 8:40.4 9:38.5 10:38.1 8:44.8 9:33.9 10:40.2 
41 David CARNEY IRL A6 Did not start day 2
43 Barry GREER GB A6 10:37.3 11:05.1 11:57.3 Retired on road to SS13
44 Desmond HENRY GB N3 8:50.7 10:04.7 17:00.7 9:13.8 Retired on road to SS14
45 Stephen WRIGHT IRL N3 8:45.1 9:50.2 10:25.8 8:34.5 9:23.8 10:00.3 
46 Andrew FANNING IRL A6 9:14.2 9:54.9 11:00.6 8:55.6 9:38.6 10:31.2 
47 John Paul QUIGLEY IRL N2 Did not start day 2
48 Otto GROPLER IRL A5 Retired in service
49 Glenda BOYLE IRL N3 9:55.3 11:17.5 11:54.3 10:03.5 10:41.6 11:18.5 1:00.0 
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Group Positions

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Group N
1 7 Alastair FISHER/Marshall CLARKE GB N4 1 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:16:16.3 2:16:16.3
2 11 Neil McCANCE/Sean FERRIS GB N4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:25:24.2 2:25:24.2 9:07.9 
3 14 Brendan CUMISKEY/Conor FOLEY IRL N4 3 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:26:29.5 2:26:29.5 10:13.2 
4 10 Alan RING/Adrian DEASY IRL N4 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:28:02.0 2:28:02.0 11:45.7 
5 17 Sam MOFFETT/James O'REILLY IRL N4 5 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:28:27.7 2:28:27.7 12:11.4 
6 12 John McGLAUGHLIN/C HENDERSON GB N4 6 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:27:40.6 2:30.0 2:30:10.6 13:54.3 
7 30 Geoff McMAHON/Rob GRAHAM GB N4 7 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:30:16.6 2:30:16.6 14:00.3 
8 45 Stephen WRIGHT/Paul McGEE IRL N3 1 Ford Fiesta ST 2:33:26.7 2:33:26.7 17:10.4 
9 34 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB N4 8 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:40:12.6 0:50.0 2:41:02.6 24:46.3 

10 29 S BALLANTINE/D O'CALLAGHAN GB N4 9 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:46:26.5 2:46:26.5 30:10.2 
11 49 Glenda BOYLE/Kylie BOYLE IRL N3 2 Honda Civic 3:03:37.4 1:00.0 3:04:37.4 48:21.1 

Group A
1 2 Derek McGARRITY/James McKEE GB A8 1 Subaru Impreza S12B 2:15:27.2 2:15:27.2
2 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL A8 2 Ford Focus WRC 2:16:00.7 2:16:00.7 0:33.5 
3 4 Aaron MACHALE/Eugene O'DONNELL IRL A8 3 Ford Focus WRC 2:20:59.5 2:20:59.5 5:32.3 
4 15 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Tony McDAID IRL A8 4 Subaru Impreza WRC 2:21:42.4 2:21:42.4 6:15.2 
5 23 Mark DONNELLY/Paddy ROBINSON GB A6 1 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:30:11.7 2:30:11.7 14:44.5 
6 19 Martin McCORMACK/Dai ROBERTS GB A6 2 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:30:17.5 2:30:17.5 14:50.3 
7 21 Adrian McELHINNEY/S BUCKLEY IRL A6 3 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:31:39.5 2:31:39.5 16:12.3 
8 40 Kieron DALY/Frank CURTIN IRL A6 4 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:35:51.0 2:35:51.0 20:23.8 
9 25 Andrew BUSHE/Emmett SHERRY GB A6 5 Citroen C2 S1600 2:37:15.0 2:37:15.0 21:47.8 

10 46 Andrew FANNING/Alan McCORMACK IRL A6 6 Ford Puma 2:41:32.2 2:41:32.2 26:05.0 
11 22 Shane BUCKLEY/Thomas MAGUIRE IRL A6 7 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:44:18.7 1:00.0 2:45:18.7 29:51.5 
12 37 Joseph McGONIGLE/Niall BURNS IRL A6 8 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:58:08.3 2:58:08.3 42:41.1 
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Class Results

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Class

Pos.

Vehicle Stage

Times

Penalties Total

Time

Diff.

Leader

Class N3
1 45 Stephen WRIGHT/Paul McGEE IRL N3 1 Ford Fiesta ST 2:33:26.7 2:33:26.7
2 49 Glenda BOYLE/Kylie BOYLE IRL N3 2 Honda Civic 3:03:37.4 1:00.0 3:04:37.4 31:10.7 

Class N4
1 7 Alastair FISHER/Marshall CLARKE GB N4 1 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:16:16.3 2:16:16.3
2 11 Neil McCANCE/Sean FERRIS GB N4 2 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:25:24.2 2:25:24.2 9:07.9 
3 14 Brendan CUMISKEY/Conor FOLEY IRL N4 3 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:26:29.5 2:26:29.5 10:13.2 
4 10 Alan RING/Adrian DEASY IRL N4 4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:28:02.0 2:28:02.0 11:45.7 
5 17 Sam MOFFETT/James O'REILLY IRL N4 5 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:28:27.7 2:28:27.7 12:11.4 
6 12 John McGLAUGHLIN/C HENDERSON GB N4 6 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:27:40.6 2:30.0 2:30:10.6 13:54.3 
7 30 Geoff McMAHON/Rob GRAHAM GB N4 7 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:30:16.6 2:30:16.6 14:00.3 
8 34 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB N4 8 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:40:12.6 0:50.0 2:41:02.6 24:46.3 
9 29 S BALLANTINE/D O'CALLAGHAN GB N4 9 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:46:26.5 2:46:26.5 30:10.2 

Class A6
1 23 Mark DONNELLY/Paddy ROBINSON GB A6 1 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:30:11.7 2:30:11.7
2 19 Martin McCORMACK/Dai ROBERTS GB A6 2 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:30:17.5 2:30:17.5 0:05.8 
3 21 Adrian McELHINNEY/S BUCKLEY IRL A6 3 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:31:39.5 2:31:39.5 1:27.8 
4 40 Kieron DALY/Frank CURTIN IRL A6 4 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:35:51.0 2:35:51.0 5:39.3 
5 25 Andrew BUSHE/Emmett SHERRY GB A6 5 Citroen C2 S1600 2:37:15.0 2:37:15.0 7:03.3 
6 46 Andrew FANNING/Alan McCORMACK IRL A6 6 Ford Puma 2:41:32.2 2:41:32.2 11:20.5 
7 22 Shane BUCKLEY/Thomas MAGUIRE IRL A6 7 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:44:18.7 1:00.0 2:45:18.7 15:07.0 
8 37 Joseph McGONIGLE/Niall BURNS IRL A6 8 Citroen C2 R2 Max 2:58:08.3 2:58:08.3 27:56.6 

Class A8
1 2 Derek McGARRITY/James McKEE GB A8 1 Subaru Impreza S12B 2:15:27.2 2:15:27.2
2 1 Gareth MACHALE/Brian MURPHY IRL A8 2 Ford Focus WRC 2:16:00.7 2:16:00.7 0:33.5 
3 4 Aaron MACHALE/Eugene O'DONNELL IRL A8 3 Ford Focus WRC 2:20:59.5 2:20:59.5 5:32.3 
4 15 Daragh O'RIORDAN/Tony McDAID IRL A8 4 Subaru Impreza WRC 2:21:42.4 2:21:42.4 6:15.2 
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010
Official Penalties

No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Control Reason Penalty Total

9 Richard CATHCART/Martin BRADY GB/IRL N4 TC14 Early at  TC14 1:00.0 1:00.0 

12 John McGLAUGHLIN/C HENDERSON GB/GB N4 TC12C Late at TC12C 2:30.0 2:30.0 

22 Shane BUCKLEY/Thomas MAGUIRE IRL/IRL A6 TC12 Late at TC12 0:10.0 
TC15B Late at TC15B 0:50.0 1:00.0 

34 Rory BYRNE/Jeremy PATTERSON GB/GB N4 TC4 Late at TC4 0:50.0 0:50.0 

43 Barry GREER/Suzanne WRIGHT GB/IRL A6 TC4A Late at TC4A 1:10.0 1:10.0 

44 Desmond HENRY/John ROWAN GB/GB N3 TC6 Late at TC6 0:20.0 0:20.0 0:20.0 

49 Glenda BOYLE/Kylie BOYLE IRL/IRL N3 TC9C Early at  TC9C 1:00.0 1:00.0 
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Retirements
Listed by Competition Number

17 Retirements
No. Driver/Co-driver Nat. Class Vehicle Stage Reason

3 Tim McNULTY/Paul KIELY IRL/IRL A8 Subaru Impreza S12B 13 In field SS13
5 Kevin BARRETT/Sean MULLALLY IRL/IRL A8 Subaru Impreza S11 2 Retired SS2
6 Craig BREEN/Gareth ROBERTS IRL/GB N4 Ford Fiesta S2000 3 Retired SS3
8 Garry JENNINGS/David MOYNIHAN GB/IRL N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 10 Did not start day 2
9 Richard CATHCART/Martin BRADY GB/IRL N4 Subaru Impreza N12B 15 Retired SS15

20 Robert BARRABLE/Damien CONNOLLY IRL/IRL A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max 10 Did not start day 2
24 Andrew HOCKRIDGE/Darron GARROND GB/GB A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max 7 Retired SS7
27 Conor HARVEY/Gerard CALLAGHAN IRL/IRL A7 Honda Civic R3 1 Retired SS1
28 Tommy DOYLE/Liam MOYNIHAN IRL/IRL A7 Renault Clio R3 10 Did not start day 2
32 Willie MAVITTY/Brian DANIELS GB/GB N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 12 Stopped in SS12
36 Liam EGAN/Peter WARD IRL/IRL N4 Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 Retired after SS15
38 Declan LEONARD/Domhnall LENNON GB/GB A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max 3 Retired SS3
41 David CARNEY/Ray FITZPATRICK IRL/IRL A6 Citroen C2 R2 Max 10 Did not start day 2
43 Barry GREER/Suzanne WRIGHT GB/IRL A6 Ford Fiesta R2 13 Retired on road to SS13
44 Desmond HENRY/John ROWAN GB/GB N3 Ford Fiesta ST 14 Retired on road to SS14
47 John Paul QUIGLEY/Emmett KELLY IRL/IRL N2 Honda Civic 10 Did not start day 2
48 Otto GROPLER/Chrystal CULKEEN IRL/IRL A5 Ford KA 10 Retired in service
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Ten Best Times on Each Stage

SS 1 Doughary 1
Fastest speed 64.89 mph

Length 8.13miles
No. Driver Time
3 McNulty 7:30.9 
2 McGarrity 7:39.6 

15 O'Riordan 7:45.4 
6 Breen 7:46.9 
7 Fisher 7:48.1 
1 MacHale 7:55.1 
5 Barrett 7:58.9 

11 McCance 8:00.9 
9 Cathcart 8:01.5 
8 Jennings 8:02.6 

SS 2 McGaffins Corner 1
Fastest speed 60.79 mph

Length 7.66miles
No. Driver Time
3 McNulty 7:33.7 
2 McGarrity 7:40.9 
1 MacHale 7:43.6 
7 Fisher 7:44.3 

15 O'Riordan 7:46.4 
6 Breen 7:52.0 
9 Cathcart 7:57.8 
8 Jennings 8:01.4 

11 McCance 8:02.7 
19 McCormack 8:12.0 

SS 3 Kingsmill 1
Fastest speed 56.70 mph

Length 7.95miles
No. Driver Time
8 Jennings 8:24.6 
7 Fisher 8:29.3 
3 McNulty 8:31.4 
9 Cathcart 8:33.9 

15 O'Riordan 8:38.3 
2 McGarrity 8:44.7 

30 McMahon 8:46.5 
29 Ballantine 8:50.5 
4 MacHale 8:52.0 

23 Donnelly 8:54.5 

SS 4 Tyrones Ditches 1
Fastest speed 56.69 mph

Length 9.01miles
No. Driver Time
2 McGarrity 9:32.2 
7 Fisher 9:32.4 
8 Jennings 9:34.1 
3 McNulty 9:41.6 

15 O'Riordan 9:51.3 
19 McCormack 9:58.4 
4 MacHale 9:58.5 
9 Cathcart 10:00.8 

12 McGlaughlin 10:01.8 
10 Ring 10:02.1 

SS 5 Doughary 2
Fastest speed 62.81 mph

Length 8.13miles
No. Driver Time
7 Fisher 7:45.8 
2 McGarrity 7:50.7 
1 MacHale 7:53.6 
4 MacHale 7:55.5 
9 Cathcart 7:59.1 

15 O'Riordan 8:01.2 
8 Jennings 8:03.7 

10 Ring 8:06.7 
28 Doyle 8:06.9 
11 McCance 8:09.6 

SS 6 McGaffins Corner 2
Fastest speed 57.99 mph

Length 7.66miles
No. Driver Time
7 Fisher 7:55.6 
1 MacHale 7:58.7 
2 McGarrity 8:00.8 
3 McNulty 8:02.0 

15 O'Riordan 8:04.8 
8 Jennings 8:05.5 

25 Bushe 8:06.4 
28 Doyle 8:07.3 
9 Cathcart 8:13.7 

19 McCormack 8:13.8 

SS 7 Kingsmill 2
Fastest speed 60.19 mph

Length 7.95miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 7:55.3 
7 Fisher 8:04.1 
3 McNulty 8:04.6 
8 Jennings 8:10.7 
9 Cathcart 8:11.3 
2 McGarrity 8:16.9 
4 MacHale 8:20.0 

12 McGlaughlin 8:29.4 
10 Ring 8:35.8 
20 Barrable 8:35.9 

SS 8 Tyrones Ditches 2
Fastest speed 56.78 mph

Length 9.01miles
No. Driver Time
7 Fisher 9:31.2 
8 Jennings 9:33.4 
2 McGarrity 9:36.0 
3 McNulty 9:36.2 
9 Cathcart 9:38.9 
1 MacHale 9:45.8 
4 MacHale 9:56.0 

19 McCormack 10:00.7 
12 McGlaughlin 10:01.5 
20 Barrable 10:13.7 

SS 9 Glaskermore
Fastest speed 61.99 mph

Length 18.01miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 17:25.8 
2 McGarrity 17:39.0 
7 Fisher 17:56.9 
3 McNulty 17:59.3 
4 MacHale 18:18.9 

12 McGlaughlin 18:32.6 
9 Cathcart 18:34.7 

19 McCormack 18:39.3 
15 O'Riordan 18:54.9 
11 McCance 19:01.9 

SS 10 Fincarn Hill 1
Fastest speed 62.42 mph

Length 7.94miles
No. Driver Time
3 McNulty 7:38.0 
1 MacHale 7:38.7 
2 McGarrity 7:49.1 
7 Fisher 7:52.9 
4 MacHale 7:54.7 

15 O'Riordan 7:54.9 
9 Cathcart 8:04.1 

11 McCance 8:10.8 
10 Ring 8:11.7 
14 Cumiskey 8:15.5 

SS 11 Coolcair 1
Fastest speed 65.00 mph

Length 9.00miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 8:18.3 
2 McGarrity 8:30.7 
3 McNulty 8:31.0 
7 Fisher 8:36.0 
4 MacHale 8:43.8 

14 Cumiskey 9:04.9 
10 Ring 9:05.0 
17 Moffett 9:05.2 
11 McCance 9:06.4 
19 McCormack 9:11.1 

SS 12 Cornoonagh Hill 1
Fastest speed 52.36 mph

Length 7.93miles
No. Driver Time
2 McGarrity 9:05.1 
1 MacHale 9:13.9 
3 McNulty 9:15.7 
9 Cathcart 9:36.3 

15 O'Riordan 9:37.6 
7 Fisher 9:39.5 
4 MacHale 9:42.0 

14 Cumiskey 9:52.7 
10 Ring 9:55.6 
21 McElhinney 10:03.6 

SS 13 Fincarn Hill 2
Fastest speed 63.66 mph

Length 7.94miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 7:29.1 
2 McGarrity 7:35.9 
9 Cathcart 7:36.4 
7 Fisher 7:39.4 
4 MacHale 7:48.1 

15 O'Riordan 7:49.6 
10 Ring 8:02.4 
11 McCance 8:04.5 
14 Cumiskey 8:06.6 
12 McGlaughlin 8:11.6 

SS 14 Coolcair 2
Fastest speed 64.56 mph

Length 9.00miles
No. Driver Time
1 MacHale 8:21.7 
2 McGarrity 8:23.7 
7 Fisher 8:30.0 

15 O'Riordan 8:31.5 
4 MacHale 8:32.6 

11 McCance 8:50.0 
10 Ring 8:53.5 
14 Cumiskey 8:53.6 
25 Bushe 9:02.5 
12 McGlaughlin 9:03.6 

SS 15 Cornoonagh Hill 2
Fastest speed 52.67 mph

Length 7.93miles
No. Driver Time
2 McGarrity 9:01.9 
1 MacHale 9:10.6 
7 Fisher 9:10.8 
4 MacHale 9:15.7 

15 O'Riordan 9:16.3 
19 McCormack 9:32.6 
17 Moffett 9:34.8 
12 McGlaughlin 9:36.3 
29 Ballantine 9:37.2 
14 Cumiskey 9:38.9 
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Leading Positions after Each Stage

SS 1 Doughary 1
Sealed

Length 8.13miles
No. Driver Total
3 McNulty 0:07:30.9
2 McGarrity 0:07:39.6

15 O'Riordan 0:07:45.4
6 Breen 0:07:46.9
7 Fisher 0:07:48.1
1 MacHale 0:07:55.1
5 Barrett 0:07:58.9

11 McCance 0:08:00.9
9 Cathcart 0:08:01.5
8 Jennings 0:08:02.6

SS 2 McGaffins Corner 1
Sealed

Length 7.66miles
No. Driver Total
3 McNulty 0:15:04.6
2 McGarrity 0:15:20.5

15 O'Riordan 0:15:31.8
7 Fisher 0:15:32.4
1 MacHale 0:15:38.7
6 Breen 0:15:38.9
9 Cathcart 0:15:59.3

11 McCance 0:16:03.6
8 Jennings 0:16:04.0

10 Ring 0:16:18.8

SS 3 Kingsmill 1
Sealed

Length 7.95miles
No. Driver Total
3 McNulty 0:23:36.0
7 Fisher 0:24:01.7
2 McGarrity 0:24:05.2

15 O'Riordan 0:24:10.1
8 Jennings 0:24:28.6
9 Cathcart 0:24:33.2
1 MacHale 0:24:41.0

11 McCance 0:25:01.1
25 Bushe 0:25:26.6
12 McGlaughli 0:25:29.4

SS 4 Tyrones Ditches 1
Sealed

Length 9.01miles
No. Driver Total
3 McNulty 0:33:17.6
7 Fisher 0:33:34.1
2 McGarrity 0:33:37.4

15 O'Riordan 0:34:01.4
8 Jennings 0:34:02.7
9 Cathcart 0:34:34.0
1 MacHale 0:34:49.2

25 Bushe 0:35:28.9
12 McGlaughli 0:35:31.2
19 McCormack 0:35:40.2

SS 5 Doughary 2
Sealed

Length 8.13miles
No. Driver Total
7 Fisher 0:41:19.9
2 McGarrity 0:41:28.1

15 O'Riordan 0:42:02.6
8 Jennings 0:42:06.4
3 McNulty 0:42:10.7
9 Cathcart 0:42:33.1
1 MacHale 0:42:42.8

25 Bushe 0:43:40.9
12 McGlaughli 0:43:44.4
10 Ring 0:43:51.3

SS 6 McGaffins Corner 2
Sealed

Length 7.66miles
No. Driver Total
7 Fisher 0:49:15.5
2 McGarrity 0:49:28.9

15 O'Riordan 0:50:07.4
8 Jennings 0:50:11.9
3 McNulty 0:50:12.7
1 MacHale 0:50:41.5
9 Cathcart 0:50:46.8

25 Bushe 0:51:47.3
12 McGlaughli 0:51:58.3
19 McCormack 0:52:09.7

SS 7 Kingsmill 2
Sealed

Length 7.95miles
No. Driver Total
7 Fisher 0:57:19.6
2 McGarrity 0:57:45.8
3 McNulty 0:58:17.3
8 Jennings 0:58:22.6
1 MacHale 0:58:36.8
9 Cathcart 0:58:58.1

15 O'Riordan 0:59:03.3
12 McGlaughli 1:00:27.7
25 Bushe 1:00:33.9
4 MacHale 1:00:47.7

SS 8 Tyrones Ditches 2
Sealed

Length 9.01miles
No. Driver Total
7 Fisher 1:06:50.8
2 McGarrity 1:07:21.8
3 McNulty 1:07:53.5
8 Jennings 1:07:56.0
1 MacHale 1:08:22.6
9 Cathcart 1:08:37.0

15 O'Riordan 1:09:29.6
12 McGlaughli 1:10:29.2
4 MacHale 1:10:43.7

25 Bushe 1:10:51.1

SS 9 Glaskermore
Sealed

Length 18.01miles
No. Driver Total
7 Fisher 1:24:47.7
2 McGarrity 1:25:00.8
1 MacHale 1:25:48.4
3 McNulty 1:25:52.8
9 Cathcart 1:27:11.7

15 O'Riordan 1:28:24.5
12 McGlaughli 1:29:01.8
4 MacHale 1:29:02.6

19 McCormack 1:29:31.1
8 Jennings 1:30:21.8

SS 10 Fincarn Hill 1
Sealed

Length 7.94miles
No. Driver Total
7 Fisher 1:32:40.6
2 McGarrity 1:32:49.9
1 MacHale 1:33:27.1
3 McNulty 1:33:30.8
9 Cathcart 1:35:15.8

15 O'Riordan 1:36:19.4
4 MacHale 1:36:57.3

12 McGlaughli 1:37:20.1
19 McCormack 1:37:49.1
11 McCance 1:39:17.5

SS 11 Coolcair 1
Sealed

Length 9.00miles
No. Driver Total
7 Fisher 1:41:16.6
2 McGarrity 1:41:20.6
1 MacHale 1:41:45.4
3 McNulty 1:42:01.8
9 Cathcart 1:44:29.4
4 MacHale 1:45:41.1

15 O'Riordan 1:46:27.4
19 McCormack 1:47:00.2
11 McCance 1:48:23.9
12 McGlaughli 1:49:06.5

SS 12 Cornoonagh Hill 1
Sealed

Length 7.93miles
No. Driver Total
2 McGarrity 1:50:25.7
7 Fisher 1:50:56.1
1 MacHale 1:50:59.3
3 McNulty 1:51:17.5
9 Cathcart 1:54:05.7
4 MacHale 1:55:23.1

15 O'Riordan 1:56:05.0
19 McCormack 1:57:04.2
11 McCance 1:58:46.8
14 Cumiskey 1:59:50.4

SS 13 Fincarn Hill 2
Sealed

Length 7.94miles
No. Driver Total
2 McGarrity 1:58:01.6
1 MacHale 1:58:28.4
7 Fisher 1:58:35.5
9 Cathcart 2:01:42.1
4 MacHale 2:03:11.2

15 O'Riordan 2:03:54.6
11 McCance 2:06:51.3
14 Cumiskey 2:07:57.0
10 Ring 2:09:25.1
23 Donnelly 2:09:40.2

SS 14 Coolcair 2
Sealed

Length 9.00miles
No. Driver Total
2 McGarrity 2:06:25.3
1 MacHale 2:06:50.1
7 Fisher 2:07:05.5
4 MacHale 2:11:43.8
9 Cathcart 2:11:55.8

15 O'Riordan 2:12:26.1
11 McCance 2:15:41.3
14 Cumiskey 2:16:50.6
10 Ring 2:18:18.6
17 Moffett 2:18:52.9

SS 15 Cornoonagh Hill 2
Sealed

Length 7.93miles
No. Driver Total
2 McGarrity 2:15:27.2
1 MacHale 2:16:00.7
7 Fisher 2:16:16.3
4 MacHale 2:20:59.5

15 O'Riordan 2:21:42.4
11 McCance 2:25:24.2
14 Cumiskey 2:26:29.5
10 Ring 2:28:02.0
17 Moffett 2:28:27.7
12 McGlaughli 2:30:10.6
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Stage Positions

Total number of fastest times, second fastest times etc.

No. Driver 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Note: where more than one competitor has the same stage time, they are all credited with the same stage position.

1 Gareth MACHALE 5 4 2 - - 2 - - - - - 1 - - -
2 Derek McGARRITY 3 7 3 - - 2 - - - - - - - - -
7 Alastair FISHER 3 3 3 4 1 1 - - - - - - - - -
3 Tim McNULTY 3 - 4 4 - - - - - - - - - - -
8 Garry JENNINGS 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 - - - - -
9 Richard CATHCART - - 1 2 3 - 3 1 2 - - 1 - - 1

15 Daragh O'RIORDAN - - 1 1 6 3 - - 1 - - - - 1 -
4 Aaron MACHALE - - - 2 5 - 4 - 1 - - - - - 1
6 Craig BREEN - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - -

19 Martin McCORMACK - - - - - 2 - 2 - 3 3 - 1 - 1
11 Neil McCANCE - - - - - 1 - 3 2 2 1 - 2 2 -
12 John McGLAUGHLIN - - - - - 1 - 2 2 2 2 3 - - 1
14 Brendan CUMISKEY - - - - - 1 - 2 1 2 2 - - - 1
10 Alan RING - - - - - - 3 1 3 1 2 - - 1 -
17 Sam MOFFETT - - - - - - 1 1 - - - 2 2 2 1
25 Andrew BUSHE - - - - - - 1 - 1 - 4 2 1 1 1
30 Geoff McMAHON - - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 -
5 Kevin BARRETT - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -

29 Stanley BALLANTINE - - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 - 2 2 1
28 Tommy DOYLE - - - - - - - 1 1 - - - 2 - 1
20 Robert BARRABLE - - - - - - - - - 2 - 1 1 1 -
21 Adrian McELHINNEY - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 1 2 -
23 Mark DONNELLY - - - - - - - - - 1 - 1 1 1 1
34 Rory BYRNE - - - - - - - - - - 1 1 - - 1
22 Shane BUCKLEY - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 - 3
32 Willie MAVITTY - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 2
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Time Chart

Competitors in order of time taken on each stage

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

3 3 8 2 7 7 1 7 1 3 1 2 1 1 21
2 2 7 7 2 1 7 8 2 1 2 1 2 2 12

15 1 3 8 1 2 3 2 7 2 3 3 9 7 73
6 7 9 3 4 3 8 3 3 7 7 9 7 15 44
7 15 15 15 9 15 9 9 4 4 4 15 4 4 155
1 6 2 19 15 8 2 1 12 15 14 7 15 11 196
5 9 30 4 8 25 4 4 9 9 10 4 10 10 177

11 8 29 9 10 28 12 19 19 11 17 14 11 14 128
9 11 4 12 28 9 10 12 15 10 11 10 14 25 299
8 19 23 10 11 19 20 20 11 14 19 21 12 12 1410

10 10 12= 25 25 12 19 11 14 19 25 19 25 29 3411
25 12 14= 1 12 20 23 25 30 12 9 34 17 17 2112
20 25 11 17 19 22 28 28 21 29 23 17 29 22 1113
17 20 25 30 23 11 11 15 17 32 29 29 21 21 1014
12 29 19 22= 22 4 14 23 32 17 32 25 34 9 2215
28 24 28 28= 20 23 22 17 23 30 21 23 37 37 2516
23 28 1 29 30 10 25 14 40 23 30 22 22 34 3717
24 4 22 23 14 30 17 30 45 21 22 11 30 45 3018
34 22 34 14 32 32 15 45 10 40 40 45 45 30 4519
29 14 20 20 45 34 30 41 46 25 34 37 36 36 3620
19 17 32 45 34 45 32 32 8= 34 36 30 40 40 4621
22 23 17 34 17 14 21 21 20= 45 45 40 46 46 2322
14 32 44 32 21 21 40 22 28= 37 46 36 23 23 4023
30 21 45 44 3 24 45 40 29= 44 37 46 44 49 4924
21 45 10 21 40 40 41 10 34= 36 44 12 49 1925
32 36 21 40 46 41 47 47 36= 46 15 49 1926
37 40 40 47 24 46 46 46 37= 49 43 4327
36 37 47 24 47 17 29= 29= 41= 43 49 4428
45 44 49 46 44 47 34= 34= 43= 22 1229
44 47 46 41 29= 44 36= 36= 44=30
40 49 41 11 36= 29= 37= 37= 48=31
4 34 43 43 37= 36= 43= 43= 49=32

41 30 24 36= 43= 37= 44= 44= 2233
46= 41 36= 37= 48= 43= 48= 48= 2534
47= 46 37= 48= 49= 48= 49= 49= 4735
49 38 48= 49= 41 49=36
38 4337
43 4838
4839
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THE UTV DRIVE CIRCUIT OF IRELAND RALLY 2010
3rd & 4th April 2010

Official Stage Chart

Cumulative positions after each stage (including all additional penalties)

Posn Stage

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

3 3 3 3 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 2 2 2 21
2 2 7 7 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 7 1 1 12

15 15 2 2 15 15 3 3 1 1 1 1 7 7 73
6 7 15 15 8 8 8 8 3 3 3 3 9 4 44
7 1 8 8 3 3 1 1 9 9 9 9 4 9 155
1 6 9 9 9 1 9 9 15 15 4 4 15 15 116
5 9 1 1 1 9 15 15 12 4 15 15 11 11 147

11 11 11 25 25 25 12 12 4 12 19 19 14 14 108
9 8 25 12 12 12 25 4 19 19 11 11 10 10 179
8 10 12 19 10 19 4 25 8 11 12 14 23 17 1210

10 25 20 10 19 28 19 19 11 14 14 23 17 23 2311
25 12 29 29 4 10 10 28 23 23 23 12 19 30 3012
20 20 19 20 28 4 28 20 14 30 17 10 30 12 1913
17 19 10 28 20 20 20 23 30 17 10 17 12 19 2114
12 28 28 17 23 23 23 11 28 10 30 30 21 21 4515
28 17 23 23 22 22 22 10 17 32 32 21 45 45 4016
23 24 17 4 14 11 11 14 20 21 21 45 40 40 2517
24 29 14 22 11 14 14 22 10 45 45 40 25 25 3418
34 23 22 14 17 30 30 17 32 40 40 25 46 46 4619
29 22 4 11 30 32 17 30 21 25 25 46 34 34 2220
19 14 32 30 32 17 32 32 45 46 46 34 22 22 2921
22 32 30 32 45 45 45 45 22 34 34 22 29 29 3722
14 21 34 45 34 34 21 21 40 22 22 29 44 37 4923
30 45 45 44 21 21 40 40 25 29 29 44 36 3624
21 36 21 34 40 40 47 47 46 44 44 36 37 4925
32 4 44 21 47 24 34 46 34 49 36 37 4926
37 34 40 40 29 47 46 34 41 36 37 4927
36 40 47 47 24 46 41 41 29 37 49 4328
45 30 49 24 44 29 29 29 44 43 4329
44 37 41 41 46 44 44 44 4730
40 44 24 46 41 41 49 49 4931
4 47 46 49 49 49 43 43 4332

41 49 36 43 43 43 36 36 3633
46= 41 43 36 36 36 37 37 3734
47= 46 37 37 37 37 48 48 4835
49 38 48 48 48 4836
38 4337
43 4838
4839
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